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 Heads of Department Contact List 
 

Anguilla 
  

NAME POSITION NUMBER  EMAIL  
Jocelyn I. Johnson Chief Probation Officer 264- 497-7343 (office) 

264- 476-2227 (cell) 
Jocelyn.Johnson@gov.ai 

Christine Brooks  Deputy Chief Probation Officer  264-497-7343 (office) Christine.Brooks@gov.ai 
Antigua & Barbuda 

 
Feona Charles-Richards Director 268-462- 4701 (office) 

268 -774-8197 (cell) 
Feona.Charles-Richards@ab.gov.ag 

Claudette Marsha James-
Pharaoh 

Deputy Director  268-464-3958 (cell) Marsha.james-pharaoh@ab.gov.ag 
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BARBADOS                                                                                                                  
  website - www.barbadosprobationservice.gov.bb 

Denise Agard Chief Probation officer  246-536-0401 (office) 
246-836-5734 (cell) 

Denise.agard@barbados.gov.bb 

Angela Dixon Deputy Chief Probation Officer  246-536-0403 (office) 
246-836-5735 (cell) 
 

Angela.dixon@barbados.gov.bb 

Bahamas 
 

Sonia Saunders Assistant Director 242-604-4300 (office)  
242- 424-0845 (cell) 

soniasaunders@bahamas.gov.bs 

Bermuda 
 

Derek Flood Director(Ag.) 
 

441-707-2223 (cell) daflood@gov.bm 

British Virgin Islands 
 

Annie Malone Chief 284-468-3620 (office) amalone-frett@gov.vg 
Shirma George Deputy Chief  284-468-3645 (office) shgeorge@gov.vg 

Grenada 
 
Judy Milo-Barnard Head of Probation  473- 440-6037 (office) 

473-435-7680 (cell) 
probation@mosd.gov.gd 

Jamaica 
Website – www.dcs.gov.jm 

Marc Thomas Deputy Commissioner of 
Rehabilitation and Probation 
Aftercare Division 

876-967-9505 (office) 
876-806-9254 (cell) 

Marc.thomas@dcsjm.gov.jm 

Robert Taylor Director of Probation Aftercare 
Services 

876-788-6387 (cell) Robert.taylor@dcsjm.gov.jm 
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St Kitts and Nevis 
Naren Maynard Director  Department of 

Probation and Child Protection 
Services 

1-869-467-1318 
1-869-760-9598 (cell) 

naren.maynard@gov.kn 

St Lucia 
 
 
Cuthbert Henry Director  758-468-8517 (office) 

758-726-5088 (cell) 
 

cuthbert.henry@govt.lc 

Trinidad & Tobago 
 

Frances Turton Chief Probation Officer 868-625-9925 (office) 
868-681-4206 (cell) 

ftlong@probation.gov.tt 

Lisa Pargass-Mohammed Assistant Chief Probation 
Officer  

868-625-9925 (office) 
868-681-4856 (cell) 

lpargass-
mohammed@probation.gov.tt 

Juliet Alleyne  Head of Tobago District  868-639-3395 (office) 
868-684-2949 (cell) 

juliet.alleyne@gov.tt 

Turks and Caicos 
 

Jaron Harvey Director                            (office) 
649-348-9624 (cell) 

Jharvey@gov.tc 
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Members Directory 

 
Name Country  Organization Role Email Contact No 

Office/ 
Cellular 

Jocelyn I. Johnson Anguilla Department of 
Probation 

Chief Probation  
Officer 

Jocelyn.Johnson@gov.ai 264- 497-7343 
264-476-2227 

Christine Brooks Anguilla Department of 
Probation 

Senior Probation 
Officer - Juveniles 

Christine.Brooks@Gov.ai 264 497 7343 
264 235 7510 

Feona Charles-
Richards 

Antigua Family & Social 
Services Division  

Director  Feona.Charles-
Richards@ab.gov.ag 

268-462-4701 
268- 774-8197  
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Claudette Marsha 
James-Pharaoh 

Antigua Family & Social 
Services Division  

Deputy Director 
(ag) 

Marsha.james-
pharaoh@ab.gov.ag 
 

268-464-3958 

Carolyn Cornelius 
Hector 

Antigua Family & Social 
Services Division  

Probation Officer  lyncorp67@gmail.com  
268 -464 -5102 

Nakitia Williams Antigua Family & Social 
Services Division  

Probation Officer  Nakitia.williams@ab.gov.ag  
268-464-3962 

Mr. Ché Dyer Antigua Family & Social 
Services Division  

Probation Officer  Che.Dyer@ab.gov.ag 
mrchedyer@gmail.com 

 
268 -778-3632 

Denfield Philip Antigua Family & Social 
Services Division  

Sr Probation 
Officer 

denfieldphilip@hotmail.com 268-721-9741   
268-464-3965 

Denise Agard Barbados Barbados Probation 
Service  

Chief Probation 
Officer (ag) 

denise.agard@barbados.gov.b
b 

246-536-0401 
246-836-5734 

Angela Dixon Barbados Barbados Probation 
Service  

Deputy Chief 
Probation Officer 
(ag) 

angela.dixon@barbados.gov.
bb 

246-536-0403 
246-836-5735 
246-836-5730 

Tencie Persaud Barbados Scotia Bank Barbados  CAPP PR Officer   

Mrs. Sonia Saunders Bahamas Department of 
Rehabilitative/Welfare 
Services 

Assistant Director soniasaunders@bahamas.gov.
bs 

242-604-4300 

242- 424-0845 

Ms Sheakiel Knowles Bahamas Department of 
Rehabilitative/Welfare 
Services 

Chief Probation 
Officer 

sheakielknowles@bahamas.g
ov.bs 

 

242-376-3842 

Dr. Sagina Pratt Bahamas Department of 
Rehabilitative/Welfare 
Services 
 

Senior Probation 
Officer 

saginapratt@bahamas.gov.bs 242-604-4300 
242-467-3233 

mailto:Marsha.james-pharaoh@ab.gov.ag
mailto:Marsha.james-pharaoh@ab.gov.ag
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Mia Bean Bermuda Bermuda Department 

of Court Services 
Acting Manager 
Case Management 
Unit 

mmbean@gov.bm  

441-707-2207 

Derek Flood Bermuda Bermuda Department 
of Court Services 

Acting Director daflood@gov.bm  
441-707-2223 

Amirah Greenidge  Bermuda Bermuda Department 
of Court Services 

Acting Manager  angreenidge@gov.bm  
441-707-2209 
 

Jibri C. Lewis Bermuda The Department of 
Court Services 

Probation 
Officer/Case 
Manager 

jclewis@gov.bm 441-246-7412 
441-707-2205 

Khalilah Mills Bermuda Bermuda Department 
of Court Services 

Probation 
Officer/Case 
Manager 

kcmills@gov.bm  
441-707-2231 

Angelle Smith BVI Government of the 
Virgin Islands – Social 
Development 
Department 

Programme 
Director – 
Community 
Services 

angsmith@gov.vg 284-468-3646/ 
284- 468-
3650(Reception) 
284-468-9377 

Kyra Profitt BVI BVI GOV. - Social 
Development 

Probation Officer kprofitt@gov.vg 284- 468- 3648 
284- 545- 4147 

Eric Sinke Caribbean 
Netherlands 

Stichting Reclassering 
Caribisch Nederland 

Director e.sinke@reclassering-cn.com (00599)-
7173288  
(00599)-
7900122      

Judy Milo-Barnard 
 

Grenada Probation Unit  Head of Probation probation@mosd.gov.gd 
 
judymilo_7@hotmail.com 

473- 440-6037 
473-435-7680 
473-405-1581  

mailto:probation@mosd.gov.gd
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Beverley Baugh Jamaica Department of 
Correctional Services, 
Probation Aftercare 
Services, Jamaica 

Rehabilitation 
Manager/Probation 
Officer 

beverley.baugh@dcsjm.gov.j
m 

876-801-8107 
876-801-8107 

Sophia Gooden- 
McKenzie  

Jamaica Department of 
Correctional Services, 
Probation Aftercare 
Services, Jamaica 

Parole and 
Community 
Service Officer 

Sophia.mckenzie@dcs.gov.j
m   
 
Colinsophia@hotmail.com 

876-392-0787 
876-972-1560 
876-789-0461 
 

Melissa Dobson Jamaica Department of 
Correctional Services, 
Probation Aftercare 
Services, Jamaica 

Registrar (Acting) 
Sex Offender 
Registry 
 
 

dmelissa63@yahoo.com 876-948-6187 

876-788-6550 

Peta-Gay Davis Jamaica Department of 
Correctional Services, 
Probation Aftercare 
Services, Jamaica 

Parole/Registration 
(Sex Offender) 
Officer 

petagay.davis@dcs.gov.jm 876-940-3781 
876-952-9120 
876-788-6496 

Kerryann Davis Jamaica Probation Aftercare 
Association 

President  Kerryann.davis@dcsjm.gov.j
m 

 
876-368-0269 

Brian Doyley Jamaica Probation Aftercare 
Officer’s Staff 
Association 

Vice President  brian.doyley@dcsjm.gov.jm  
876-227-4185 

Shaaron Williams-
Lewis 

Montserrat  Government of 
Montserrat – Ministry 
of Health and Social 
Services 

Probation Officer  williamss@gov.ms 664-495-7491 
664-495-3895 
664- 495- 5173 

Cuthbert Henry  
 

Saint Lucia Probation and Parole 
Services 

Director Probation 
and Parole Services 
Department    

cuthbert.henry@govt.lc 758-468-8517 
758-726-5088 

Khafka Alexander Saint Lucia Probation Officer  khafka.alexander@govt.lc 758- 468 -8517 
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Probation and Parole 
Services 

758-717-5753 

Ezra Moise Saint Lucia Probation and Parole 
Services 

Parole Officer  ezra.moise@govt.lc 758-468-8517 
758-714-5091 

Sharna Innocent 
 

Saint Lucia Probation and Parole 
Services 

Parole Officer  sharna.innocent@govt.lc 
sharnacpinnocent@gmail.co
m 

758-468-8517 
758-714-5023 

Samora Isaac Saint Lucia Probation and Parole 
Services 

Probation Officer  samora.isaac@govt.lc 758- 468-8517 
758-712-2519 

Alina Auguste Saint Lucia Probation and Parole 
Services 

Probation Officer  alina.auguste@govt.lc 758 468 8517 
758-721-9820 
868-769-8715 

Frances Turton Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

Chief Probation 
Officer 
 
 
 

ftlong@probation.gov.tt 868- 625-9925 
868 -681-4206 

Lisa Pargass-
Mohammed 

Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division  

Assistant Chief 
Probation Officer 

lpargass-
mohammed@probation.gov.tt 

868-625-9925  
 
868-681-4856  

Juliet Alleyne Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Tobago District 
Supervisor/Case Care 
Manager 

Probation Officer 
II 

juliet.alleyne@gov.tt 868-639-3395 
ext. 47227 
868-684-2949 

Samantha Simmon-
Alexandra 

Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

Community 
Service Officer 

s.simmons@probation.gov.tt 
bounced back 

868-623-8248 
868-389-6770 

Leeshel Jan Harrison Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

Probation Officer I lharrisonjarvis@probation.go
v.tt 

 
868 - 796 3573 

Shaliza Khan Probation Officer   

mailto:sharna.innocent@govt.lc
mailto:s.simmons@probation.gov.tt
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Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

probationofficerkhan@gmail.
com 

868-683-3146 

Savitri Maharaj Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

Probation Officer 
II  

sbharath@probation.gov.tt  
868-491-8175 

Anita Ramsaran Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

Probation Officer I 
/ Case Care 
Manager 

aramsaran@probation.gov.tt 868-796-2673 
868-383-2002 

Gaynell Robinson Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division  

Children Probation 
Officer III 

gaynellrobinson@probation.g
ov.tt 

868-625-9925 
868- 797-8453 

Carian Sobers Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division 

Probation Officer I csobers@probation.gov.tt 868 – 796-3759 
868 – 731-6093 

Zenora Williams-
Alleyne  

Trinidad 
and Tobago 

Probation Services 
Division  

Probation Officer I  868-639-3395 
868-684-2741 

Jaron Harvey Turks & 
Caicos 
Islands 

Department of 
Rehabilitation & 
Community 
Supervision 

Director Jharvey@gov.tc 649-348-9624 
649-338-4014 
649-243-3475 

 
 
 
 
 


